the Company’s transition to ASC 606 is reflected as an adjustment to January 1, 2019 member’s capital.

The Company’s transition to ASC 606 represents a change in accounting principle. ASC 606 eliminates
industry-specific guidance and provides a single revenue recognition model for recognizing revenue from
contracts with customers. The core principle of ASC 606 is that a reporting entity should recognize revenue to
depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to
which the reporting entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

The cumulative effect of this transition for contracts with franchisees that were not completed as of January 1,
2019 was recorded as an adjustment to member’s capital as of that date. As a result of applying the modified
retrospective method to transition to ASC 606, the following adjustments were made to the consolidated
balance sheet as of January 1, 2019:

As Reported Adjusted

December 31, January 1,

2018 2019

Assets

Current assets:

Deferred compensation, current portion $ - $700,749 $700,749

Other assets:

Deferred compensation, net of current portion - 1,800,681 1,800,681

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities:

Deferred revenue, current portion 677,067 9,218,041 9,895,108

Advertising obligation 1,940,935 (1,940,935) -

Long-term liabilities:

Deferred revenue, net of current portion - 24,737,096 24,737,096

Equity:

Member's capital 15,661,925 (29,512,772) (13,850,847)

Total

Adjustments

Franchise Fees

The cumulative adjustment for initial franchise fees, ADA fees, master franchise fees, and renewals and
transfers of which the remainder will all be recognized over the franchise contract term after any performance
obligations have been satisfied, consists of the following:

� An increase in deferred revenue, net of $33,955,137 for the cumulative reversal and deferral of
previously recognized fees related to franchise agreements in effect at January 1, 2019, with a
corresponding decrease to member’s capital.

17

ANYTIME FITNESS, LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS